PROCEDURAL ACT OF THE MINISTERIAL COUNCIL OF THE ENERGY COMMUNITY

PA/2009/03/MC-EnC OF 18 December 2009 amending Procedural Act No. 2006/01 of the Ministerial Council of 17 November 2006 on the adoption of Internal Rules of Procedure of the Ministerial Council of the Energy Community

The Ministerial Council of the Energy Community,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the Energy Community ("the Treaty"), and in particular Articles 49, 86, 87, 82 and 83 thereof,

Whereas the Ministerial Council at its meeting on 18 December 2009 amended Article 50 of the Treaty,

Whereas this amendments requires an adaptation of the Rules of Procedure of the Ministerial Council

HAS ADOPTED THIS PROCEDURAL ACT

Article 1

In Procedural Act No. 2006/01 of the Ministerial Council of 17 November 2006 on the adoption of Internal Rules of Procedure of the Ministerial Council of the Energy Community, the first sentence in Item IV.1 shall be replaced by "The Council shall meet at least once per year."

Article 2

This Procedural Act enters into force upon its adoption.

Done in Zagreb, on 18 December 2009

For the Ministerial Council

Presidency